## Mauritius Marathi Cultural Centre Trust (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2016

## GN No. 35 of 2016 Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 23 of 17 March 2016

## MAURITIUS MARATHI CULTURAL CENTRE TRUST ACT

## Regulations made by the Minister under section 15(2) of the Mauritius Marathi Cultural Centre Trust Act

1. These regulations may be cited as the **Mauritius Marathi Cultural Centre Trust** (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2016.

- In these regulations "Act" means the Mauritius Marathi Cultural Centre Trust Act.
- 3. The Schedule to the Act is amended -
  - (a) by deleting the following items -

16ème Mille Marathi Mandali Chamouny Marathi Shree Mandali Das Avatar Mandir Marathi Alandi Mandir Marathi Cultural Circle Bhawani Mandir Mel Rose Shree Gajanand Saraswati Mandir Saint Pierre Marathi Mandal Shri Krishna Mandir Shri Marathi Dharmic Sabha, Vacoas Tamarin Marathi Ashta Vinaya Mandali

(b) by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new items -

Belle Terre Marathi Stree Mandali

Chamouny Marathi Stree Mandali Chamouny Marathi Vishwarnath Mandir Dubreuil Marathi Sangh Sabha Grand Bois Bois Cheri Marathi Stree Mandali La Gaulette Marathi Alandi Mandir La Gaulette Marathi Sita Mandali Marathi Cultural Circle Bhavani Mandhir Marathi Kaylasnath Stree Mandal Marathi Saryaday Sabha Marathi Seniors Mandali Mauritius Marathi Shree Mandal Melrose Shri Gajanand Saraswati Mandir Montagne Blanche Marathi Stree Mandal New Grove Marathi Cultural Circle Palma Marathi Vidya Pracharak Sabha Palma Marathi Women's Sabha Q. Bornes Marathi Stree Mandal Saint Pierre Marathi Mandali Seizieme Mille Marathi Mandali Shri Marathi Dharma Sabha St Hubert Das Avtar Mandir Tamarin Marathi Ashta Vinayak Mandali The Grande Riviere Noire Marathi Mandalee Women Association The Marathi Shri Krishna Mandir The Marathi Vidya Pracharak Sabha Tres Bon Saraswati Marathi Women Association

4. These regulations shall come into operation on 17 March 2016.

Made by the Minister on 14 March 2016.